



\$~13

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 583/2019 & IA Nos. 11149-50/2020, 2662/2021,
4585/2021, 4809/2021, 11450/2021, 14309/2021 & 14381-82/2021

SHRI GURBIR SINGH ALAG & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through: Mr.Arun Bhardwaj, Senior
Advocate with Mr . Sandeep P.
Aggarwal Sr.Adv. with
Mr.J.S.Lamba, Advocate

Versus

SHRI ROBINDER SINGH ALAG Defendant

Through: Mr. Prashant Katara, Advocate for
defendant No.1

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

20.01.2022

%

The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

IA No. 1051/2021 (u/O XI Rule 14 r/w Sec. 151 CPC)

1. By this application, applicant/ defendant No.1 is seeking direction to the plaintiff to produce the originals of the documents as mentioned in their affidavit of 20.12.2021 for inspection and also to provide a copy of unregistered lease deed dated "May 1991". Further, four weeks' time is sought to produce the account statement in respect of account bearing No. 185/31323 in the State Bank of India, South Extension, Part-I, New Delhi.

2. Mr. Sandeep P. Aggarwal, Advocate, accepts notice on behalf of

CS(OS) 583/2019

Page 1 of 2



non-applicant/ plaintiff.

3. Learned senior counsel for the plaintiff submits that the averments made in the present application are denied, however, without prejudice to the rights of plaintiff, there is no objection if this application is allowed. Learned senior counsel submits that original documents as mentioned in the plaintiffs' affidavits of 20.12.2021 can be inspected by defendant No.1 on a date and time fixed prior in hand and also that plaintiff can furnish a notarized copy thereof to defendant No.1.

4. With the aforesaid submission of learned senior counsel for plaintiff, the first prayer stands satisfied. With regard to second prayer, the concerned Branch Manager of State Bank of India, South Extension, Part-I, New Delhi is directed to place on record statement of accounts in respect of account No. 185/31323 within two weeks.

5. The counsel for defendant No.1 is directed to apprise this order to the concerned Branch Manager for information and compliance.

6. With aforesaid directions, the present application is disposed of.

CS(OS) 583/2019

7. Renotify on 25.02.2022.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

JANUARY 20, 2022

r