



2026: PUC: 3262

\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CS(OS) 583/2019, I.A. 11149-50/2020, 2662/2021, 4585/2021,
4809/2021, 11450/2021, 14309/2021 & 14381-82/2021
SHRI GURBIR SINGH ALAG & ANR. Plaintiffs

Through Mr.Arun Bhardwaj Sr.Adv. with
Mr . Sandeep P. Aggarwal Sr.Adv.
and Mr.J.S.Lamba, Advocate with
plaintiffs in person

versus

SHRI ROBINDER SINGH ALAG & ANR. Defendants

Through Mr. Prashant Katara, Advocate for
the defendant No.1
Mr. Sandeep Tyagi, Senior Panel
Counsel for defendant No.2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURESH KUMAR KAIT

ORDER

% **25.02.2022**

The hearing has been conducted through video conferencing.

I.A.3179/2022 (u/S. 151 CPC)

1. The present application has been filed by applicants/plaintiffs seeking directions to South Delhi Municipal Corporation, Sanwal Nagar, New Delhi to supply the certified copies of all the documents available in the file pertaining to the property D-145, Second Floor, Lajpat Nagar -1, New Delhi to the plaintiffs.
2. Notice issued.
3. Learned counsel for defendant No.1 accepts notice.
4. Learned counsel for defendant No.1 though denied the averments



made in the present application, however, has no objection if prayer made in the present application is allowed.

5. Accordingly, the present application is allowed and South Delhi Municipal Corporation, Sanwal Nagar, New Delhi is directed to supply the certified copies of all the documents available in the file pertaining to the property D-145, Second Floor, Lajpat Nagar -1, New Delhi to the plaintiffs as well as defendants within four weeks.

6. Application stands disposed of.

I.A. 3204/2022 (u/O. 39 R. 2-A r/w Sections 2,10,11 and 12 of Contempt of Courts Act,1971 r/w S. 151 CPC)

7. The present application has been filed by the applicants/plaintiffs seeking initiation of contempt proceedings against defendant No.1 for willful disobedience of orders dated 08.11.2021 passed by this Court.

8. Notice issued.

9. Learned counsel for defendant No.1 accepts notice and seeks time to file reply.

10. Let needful be done within two weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within one week thereafter.

11. Renotify on 06.04.2022.

12. After passing of this order, Mr. Sandeep Tyagi, Senior Panel Counsel for defendant No.2 has appeared and he is apprised of the next date of hearing.

SURESH KUMAR KAIT, J

FEBRUARY 25, 2022/rk