



2023.04.18.14:02

\$~14

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 583/2019**  
**SHRI GURBIR SINGH ALAG & ANR.** ..... Plaintiffs  
Through: Appearance not given  
versus

**SHRI ROBINDER SINGH ALAG & ANR** ..... Defendants  
Through: Mr. Prashant Katara, Advocate for  
D-1

**CORAM:**  
**MS. VANDANA JAIN (DHJS) JOINT REGISTRAR(JUDICIAL)**

% **ORDER**  
**19.05.2023**

**I.A. 9838/2023(U/S 151 CPC filed by plaintiff for condonation of delay of 8 days in filing the reply to IA 16018/2023)**

Learned counsel for defendant no.1 has appeared and accepts notice of the application. He further submits that though he has no objection to the condonation application, however, he wishes to point out that plaintiff no.1 only has filed the affidavit along with application and has signed the application.

At this stage, learned counsel for the plaintiff submits that he is appearing for both the plaintiffs and wishes to adopt the reply on behalf of plaintiff no.2 as well. His submissions are recorded accordingly.

In view of no objection granted, the application is allowed. Reply to I.A. No.16018/2023 is taken on record.

I.A. stands disposed of.

**VANDANA JAIN (DHJS)**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR(JUDICIAL)**

**MAY 19, 2023/tp**